
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 24 July 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman) 
Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Edward Kirk 
Cllr Tony Jackson 

Cllr Andy Phillips 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 

 

 

Cllr Jim Lynch 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Roy While 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here .   
 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s153103/Part04RulesofProcedure.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13386&path=0


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
  

 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019. 

 

3   Declarations of Interests  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on (4 clear working days, e.g. Wednesday of week before a 
Wednesday meeting) in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order 
to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 
(2 clear working days, eg Friday of week before a Wednesday meeting). 
Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. 



Page 4 

 

 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Report to those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2018/2019 (Pages 15 - 
18) 

 The committee is requested to consider the ISA260 report from external auditors 
in its receipt of the draft accounts for 2018/19. Based upon that advice, and 
subject to any issues raised as a result of that consideration, the Audit 
Committee is requested to delegate the signing of the letter of the management 
representation letter to the Chairman of the Audit Committee. 

 

7   Pension Assurance on the Statement of the Pension Fund Accounts  

 To receive assurance from the Pension Committee on the Statement of the 
Pension Fund Accounts. 

 

8   Statement of Accounts (Pages 19 - 144) 

 The Committee is asked to consider the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19. 

 

9   Annual Governance Statement (Pages 145 - 160) 

 The Committee is asked to consider officer reports and to approve the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2018/19 for publication with the Statement of 
Accounts. 

 

10   IA Annual Report 2018/2019 (Pages 161 - 182) 

 To consider the report and note the findings of the internal auditors. 

 

11   Q1 IA Report (Pages 183 - 204) 

 To consider the report and note the findings of the internal auditors. 

 

12   Action Plans on Money Laundering, Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Anti-
Corruption (Pages 205 - 222) 

 To note and comment upon the action plan and flowchart. 

 

13   Appointment to the Constitution Focus Group  

 To appoint a Member to the Constitution Focus Group. 

 



Page 5 

 

14   Task and Finish Group Update (Pages 223 - 224) 

 To note the initial proposals for the scope of the Task & Finish Group. 

 

15   Forward Work Programme (Pages 225 - 226) 

 To note the Forward Work Programme 

 

16   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 7 
November 2019.  

 

17   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 JUNE 
2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant, 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr John Walsh and 
Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute - Part II) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 
  

 
34 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Stuart Wheeler. 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler was substituted by Cllr Peter Evans. 
 
 

35 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Decision: 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019. 
 
 

36 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

37 Chairman's Announcements 
 
 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

1. The Chairman welcomed Charlotte Wilson from SWAP, to the meeting. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2. The Chairman reported that he had recently attended the Local Audit 
Quality Forum. One of the discussions at the Forum centred around 
guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy, about the inclusion of an independent co-opted person on 
Audit Committees. The Chairman suggested that this was an issue that 
could be explored further for Wiltshire Council’s Audit Committee and he 
proposed that a Task and Finish Group be established to take this 
forward and report back to a future Audit Committee meeting.   
 
Cllrs Dobson and Grant expressed an interest in being involved in the 
Task and Finish Group.  The Chair would prepare the Group’s Terms of 
Reference and circulate them to the Committee in due course. 
 
Resolved: That a Task and Finish Group, with a membership as 
detailed below, be established to consider the possibility of the 
Audit Committee including a Co-Opted Independent Person(s) in its 
membership: 
 
Membership: Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Stewart Dobson and Cllr 
Gavin Grant. 

 
38 Public Participation 

 
There were no public in attendance or any questions received. 
 
 

39 Draft Annual Governance Statement 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead introduced the Draft Annual Governance Statement 
[...]


 Principle D box one - to include the full name of the Financial Planning 
Task Group. 

 Principle D box two - to include the full name of the Corporate 
Leadership Team in place of the acronym CLT. 
  

The Chairman thanked all involved in the preparation of the Statement and 
reminded members that the final version would be considered further by the 
Audit Committee at its meeting on 24 July 2019. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The draft Annual Governance Statement as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report was considered and comments made, as detailed above.    
 

2. To note that the draft Annual Governance Statement will be revised 
in the light of the above comments before final approval by the 
Audit Committee and publication with the Statement of Accounts 
and Senior Information Risk Owner Annual Report at the end of July 
2019. 
 
 

 
40 Draft Statement of Accounts 

 
Matt Tiller, Chief Accountant introduced the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
report and explained that the document presented the overall financial position 
of the Council reflecting the outturn position detailed in the report. It was noted 
that there was a delay in obtaining final external valuation figures, including for 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

County farms and the final statement would be updated to reflect the final 
valuations. 
 
The Committee noted that the Council’s auditors, Deloitte LLP, had commenced 
the year end audit, which was proceeding well following good cooperation with 
Council officers. Cllr Whitehead reported that the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement summarised the accounting cost in the year of providing 
services in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices, rather that 
the amount to be funded from the Council tax. 
 
The following observations and comments were made during the Committee’s 
consideration of the Statement of Accounts: 
 

 Underspends in the Housing Revenue Account and details assets under 
construction. 

 The number of 
[...]
ing that the 
Information Governance Team do. 

 
The Chairman thanked the SIRO for producing and excellent Annual Report. 
 
Resolved: That the Information Governance SIRO Annual Report for the 
period of April 2018-March 2019 be approved. 
  

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

42 Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations 
 
Charlotte Wilson, SWAP introduced the report on outstanding internal audit 
recommendations. The report indicated that the majority of outstanding 
recommendations referred to priority 3 – a finding that required attention and 
mainly for schools. 
 
The Chairman expressed a concern that a number of recommendations for 
priority 3 had not received a response, where one was merited. The Director of 
Legal, Elections and Registration Services and Council’s Monitoring Officer 
explained that the lack of response was due to work load issues at the time. He 
suggested that the Corporate Governance Working group would undertake an 
ongoing monitoring function as part of the governance arrangements. Cllr 
Whitehead confirmed that work was being undertaken on responding to the 
recommendations in the majority of cases. 
 
Officers and Cllr Whitehead responded to the issues raised in relation to the 
Whistleblowing Policy, online Register of Interests and close personal 
relationships, Homelessness Strategy and disaster recovery continuity plans. 
 
Resolved: That the outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations be 
noted. 
 
 
 

43 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

44 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting would be held on 24 July 2019. 
 
 

45 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 4.00 pm) 

 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 7182621, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 13



This p
[...]
 this report. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
10. There are no direct risk implications associated with this report. 
 
Financial Implications 

 
11. Deloitte’s Report to those charged with Governance is relevant to the 

Council’s financial arrangements. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
12. Deloitte’s Report to those charged with Governance is relevant to the 

Council’s legal arrangements. 

 
Recommendations 
 
13. That the Audit Committee considers the ISA 260 report from external 

auditors in its receipt of the draft accounts for 2018/2019. Based upon that 
advice, and subject to any issues raised as a result of that consideration, 
the Audit Committee delegates the signing of the letter of the management 
representation letter to the Chairman of the Audit Committee.  

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 

14. To present Deloitte’s Report to those charged to governance to the Audit 
Committee and to invite Members to consider their response.  

 
 
 
 
 
BECKY HELLARD 
Interim Director, Finance & Procurement 
 
 

Report Author:  Matthew Tiller – Chief Accountant 

Page 16



 

The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this report: 
 
None. 
 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix A - Deloitte Report to Those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 
2018/2019 TO FOLLOW 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL  
AUDIT 
 
24 JULY 2019 
 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/2019 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present the Statement of Accounts in respect of the 2018/2019 financial year for 

Wiltshire Council. 
 

Policy Considerations 
 

2. The Council is required to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts and to arrange 
for them to be audited and reported in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 and the 2018/19 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in the United Kingdom, issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). The Statement of Accounts present the overall financial 
position of the Council reflecting the outturn position above. 

 
Background and Introduction 

 
3. The draft Statement of Accounts were brought to the previous Audit Committee on 

26 June 2019. 
 

4. The draft Statement of Accounts have been subject to external audit by the Council’s 
appointed auditors (Deloitte) before the final set is brought to the Audit Committee 
for final approval. This adoption process ensures that there is external independent 
scrutiny of the figures in the Statement of Accounts before they are brought to the 
Audit Committee. Under the constitution, in Wiltshire the Statement of Accounts are 
adopted by the Audit Committee. 

 
5. Deloitte are required to report on any amendments from the draft Statement of 

Accounts as part of the submission of the final version to the Audit Committee. This 
is elsewhere on the agenda. The full report on issues arising from this audit is 
included in the report to those charged with governance. This report should be read 
in conjunction with this document and the proposal is subject to any issues arising 
from that report. 

 
Key Issues Arising 
 

 

6. The draft accounts were signed by the Chief Finance Officer on 31 May 2019, in line 
with the revised statutory deadline. Deloitte commenced the year end audit on 3 
June 2019. The draft accounts were taken to Cabinet on 11 June 2019 and then 
Audit Committee on 26 June 2019.  

 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

7. During the audit, some formatting and presentational changes were agreed. These 
have been included in this final draft Statement of Accounts. As covered in the report 
to those charged with governance. Deloitte are currently finalising their audit work. 
Any further changes required will be presented to the Audit Committee at this 
meeting.  

 
8. This is ahead of the Statutory Deadline of 31 July. 
 
9. The draft outturn on the General Revenue Fund reported to Cabinet on 11 June 2019 

was an underspend of £0.3
[...]
None have been identified as arising directly from this report. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
19. None. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
20. There are no direct financial implications associated with this report. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
21. There are no direct legal implications associated with this report. 

 
Recommendations 
 
22. That the Audit Committee receives and notes the final draft Statement of Accounts 

for 2018/2019. 
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
23. To ensure the Audit Committee are aware of the final draft Statement of Accounts 

for 2018/2019. 
 
BECKY HELLARD 
Interim Director, Finance & Procurement 
 
 

Report Author 
Matthew Tiller, Chief Accountant 
 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A Wiltshire Council Statement of Accounts 2018/2019 
 
  

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Statement of Accounts 2018/2019                                                                  Wiltshire Council 
  1 

 

 
Wiltshire Council 

 
FINAL DRAFT 

Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 
  

2018/2019 
 

 

 

Page 23



Wiltshire Council   Statement of Accounts 2018/2019 
2 

 

Contents  
 Page 

Annual Report  

Leader’s Introduction 3 

Director of Finance’s Narrative Report 4 

Annual Governance Statement 8 

  

Statements to the Accounts  

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of 
Accounts 

10 

Independent Auditors’ Report to the Members of 
Wiltshire Council 

11 

 
 

 

Key Financial Statements   

Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Account 13 

Movement in Reserves Statement  14 

Balance Sheet 15 

Cash Flow Statement 16 

Expenditure & Funding Analysis Statement 17 

  

Explanatory notes  

Notes to the Core Financial Statements 18 

Notes to Accounts Annex 1 Accounting Policies 63 

  

Housing Revenue Account (including notes) 77 

  

Collection Fund (including notes) 81 

  

Glossary of Terms 84 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24
[...]
m material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, 
 

 
The Statement of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
I certify that the Statement of Accounts gives a true and fair view of the financial 
position of Wiltshire Council at 31 March 2019 and of its income and expenditure for the year then ended. 
 
 
This statement will be signed following the completion of the Audit. 
 
Becky Hellard 
Interim Director, Finance & Procurement (Chief Financial Officer/Section 151 Officer) 
Wiltshire Council  
24 July 2019 
 
Approval of the Statement of Accounts 
 
I can confirm that these accounts were approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on 24 July 2019. 
 
This statement will be signed following the completion of the Audit. 
 
 
Councillor Richard Britton 
Chairman of the Audit Committee 
24 July 2019 

Page 32



Statement of Accounts 2018/2019                                                                  Wiltshire Council 
  11 

 

Independent Auditors’ Report to the Members of Wiltshire 
Council  
 

This will be added following the completion of the annual audit 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 33



Wiltshire Council   Statement of Accounts 2018/2019 
12 

 

 
 

KEY 
FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS 

Page 34



Statement of Accounts 2018/2019                                                                  Wiltshire Council 
  13 

 

Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement 
 
This account shows expenditure on and income from the Council’s day to day activities.  Expenditure includes 
salaries, wages, service and depreciation charges. It gives the cost of the main services provided by the 
Council. This statement is shown in a statutory format. Details about how this ties back to the Council’s regular 
budget monitoring reporting is shown in the Expenditure and Funding Analysis Statement.  

Net Net
Expenditure Income Expenditure Expenditure Income Expenditure

General Fund Services £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
ASC Operations - Access & Reablement 75,993 (21,857)
[...]
ance Statement at 
Appendix 1. 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
The Council is required, as part of its annual review of the effectiveness of its 
governance arrangements, to produce an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2018/19. This will be signed by the Leader of the Council and the 
Corporate Directors after final approval by the Audit Committee on 24 July 
2019. The AGS will form part of the Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19. 
 
 

 

Ian Gibbons 
Director, Legal, Electoral and Registration Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Becky Hellard 
Director, Finance and Procurement 
 
Jo Pitt 
Director, Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 
Robin Townsend 
Director, Corporate Services 

 

  

Page 145

Agenda Item 9



Wiltshire Council  

Audit Committee 

24 July 2019 
 

 

Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 
 
 

 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To ask Audit Committee to agree the Annual Governance Statement for 
2018/19. 

 
Background 

 
2. The Council is required, as part of its annual review of the effectiveness of its 

governance arrangements, to produce an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2018/19. This will be signed by the Leader of the Council and the 
Corporate Directors after final approval by the Audit Committee on 24 July 
2019. The AGS will form part of the Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19. 

 
3. The format of the AGS follows recent advice from the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), with an onus on making it focused 
and readable. This is also the format of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance that Cabinet agreed at its meeting on 11 June 2019 and full council 
adopted as part of the Constitution on 9 July 2019.  

 
4. The AGS for Wiltshire Council should demonstrate how the Council is meeting 

the principles of good governance adopted in its Code of Corporate 
Governance. These principles aim to ensure the Council is: 

 
• Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong com
[...]
ting? 

4 Meeting to consider findings and perhaps commission further work by means of a 

direct approach to the authorities concerned (eg When were co-optees first introduced; 

what skills were sought from co-optees). Details of payment and conditions of service can 

be left until/if a paper is prepared for Full Council. 

5 Final meeting to consider recommendations (could be merged with 4 above if no 

further research was decided upon). 

 

Richard Britton 

01/07/2019 

 

 

Page 224



 

 
 
 

 
 

PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2019/20 
 

 
 

 

 

7 November 
2019 
10am 

 

Q2 IA report 
 

SWAP  

24 Oct 30 Oct 

External audit update 
 

Deloitte  

Risk and Performance  Management 
Policy - Update on the implementation of 

the policy 

Robin 
Townsend 

 

SWAP international standards 
assessment Triennial External 

Assessment Review on Compliance to 
Public Sectors Internal Audit Standards 

SWAP  

Service Area Risk Register – Children’s 
Services  

Relevant 
CD 

 

30 min add on – not part of formal meeting 
– Confidential meeting with external 

auditors (annually) 

  

 
12 February 

2020 
 

Q3 IA Report SWAP  

30 Jan 4 Feb 
Grant Certification Report  Deloitte  

P
age 225

A
genda Item

 15



PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE - 2019 
 
 

 

 
July 2020 

 

Report to those charged with Governance 
(ISA 260) 2019/2020 

Deloitte   

11 July 2019 16 July 2019 

Pension Assurance on accounts 
Pension 

Fund/ Jim 
Brewster 

 

Statement of Accounts 
 

Becky 
Hellard 

 

Annual Governance Statement 
 

Ian 
Gibbons 

 

 
IA annual report 2019/2020 

 
SWAP 

 

Q1 IA Report 
 

SWAP  

Appointment of a member to the 
Constitution Focus Group 

 

Chairman  

 
TBC 

 

Q4 IA Report SWAP  
30 Jan 4 Feb 

P
age 226


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Report to those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2018/2019
	8 Statement of Accounts
	Final Draft Statement of Accounts 2018-2019 (Audit Committee)
	Final Draft Pension Statement 2018-2019 (Audit Committee)

	9 Annual Governance Statement
	AGS 2019

	10 IA Annual Report 2018/2019
	11 Q1 IA Report
	12 Action Plans on Money Laundering, Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Anti-Corruption
	Anti-Fraud, Theft, Corruption and Bribery Action Plan 2019
	Wiltshire Council Fraud Response Plan Flowchart

	14 Task and Finish Group Update
	15 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 
2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant, 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Tony Jackson and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 
  

 
46 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr John Walsh 
 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
 

47 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 June 2019. 
 

48 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

49 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

50 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 

51 Report to those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2018/2019 
 
Becky Hellard, Director of Finance & Procurement, introduced the officers report 
and explained that there had been a delay in releasing the report as Deloitte 
had identified an issue with the presentation of the fixed assets in note 15, 
Property, Plant & Equipment. Although the overall net book value was correct 
on the Balance Sheet, the split between the opening balance on the cost or 
valuation and the opening balance on the depreciation and impairments needed 
to be restated. Since identifying the issue, the Finance Team had restated the 
notes, which were now with the auditors for verification.  
 
Ian Howse, Deloitte, introduced their report explaining that they were on track to 
give a good opinion on the accounts noting how impressed they were with the 
finance team at Wiltshire council. The audit process was explained and a 
detailed explanation of the report was given. 
 
In response to questions asked it was noted that:  
 

 SAP system limitations - The Fixed Asset Register did not sit within the 
SAP system as the module was never successfully implemented, the 
register was held in spreadsheets. After investigation the issues were 
identified and a new Fixed Asset system was being sourced. In the 
meantime the team would continue to use the system and apply a new 
methodology. 
 

 Deloitte was of an opinion that Wiltshire Council had recorded their costs 
related to the Salisbury incident correctly.  

 

 The Pension Fund Committee Chairman would be updated with the late 
reports (which were not available at the Pension Fund Committee 
meeting). 

 

 Raising of purchase orders – work had been commissioned to correct the 
SAP system issues regarding the raising of purchase orders. Controls 
were in place and finance were working closely with service areas to 
manage the issue. 

  

 Actions were being taken to limit access to composite codes.  
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chairman thanked officers and Deloitte for their reports noting how detailed 
and user friendly the report was.  However, he expressed disappointment that 
the issues preventing the signing off of the accounts had arisen at such a late 
stage. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Report to Those Charged with Governance was approved and the 
final sign off was delegated to the Director of Finance and Procurement in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Audit Committee, once agreement 
had been finalised with Deloitte. 
 
 
 
Cllr Tony Jackson arrived 10:53am. 
 

52 Pension Assurance on the Statement of the Pension Fund Accounts 
 
It was noted that the Pension Fund committee had approved the pension 
accounts, although they had not seen the Report to Those Charged with 
Governance. No formal confirmation had been received by the Audit Committee 
that the Pensions Committee were satisfied with the pensions accounts, due to 
the timing of the meetings. Confirmation would be sought from the Chairman of 
the Pension Fund Committee.  
 

53 Statement of Accounts 
 
Matthew Tiller, Chief Accountant, explained that there had been some 
amendments to the accounts and the latest version was included with the 
agenda.  
 
In response to questions asked it was noted that: 
 

 Officers would look at having a note added to the community 
infrastructure levy to show parish councils as short term creditors.  
 

 Officers would look at including the basis of the figure for social housing 
devaluation.  

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 
That the Audit Committee notes the final draft Statement of Accounts for 
2018/2019 and delegates the signing of the accounts to the S151 Officer in 
consultation with the Chairman.  
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

54 Annual Governance Statement 
 
Ian Gibbons, Director of legal, Electoral and Registration, introduced the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) noting that Cabinet had accepted and endorsed 
the AGS. The external auditors had made some changes which were included 
in the Annual Governance Statement on the agenda.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the Annual Governance Statement.   
 

55 IA Annual Report 2018/2019 
 
David Hill, SWAP, introduced the report giving a summary of the work carried 
out and an opinion that the control frame was adequate.  
 
In response to questions, it was noted that: 
 

 The council tax assurance level had gone down due to the management 
review of exception reports and cases not being evidenced.  
 

 There had been an incident of fraud which was subject to a police 
investigation. A full report would be available in due course. 

 

 Monitoring of the Off Street Parking contract performance was delayed 
due to internal delays in reconciliation and checking of data, not an issue 
with the contractors.   
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the IA Annual Report 2018/19 
 

56 Q1 IA Report 
 
David Hill, SWAP, introduced the report noting that SWAP’s performance had 
improved with around 15% of the plan now completed.  
 
Changes to the plan were outlined in the report. The Chairman expressed some 
concern that significant changes had been made to the Plan without 
consultation with or approval by, the Audit Committee and requested that any 
changes to the plan going forward be brought to the committee meeting for 
review. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the Q1 IA Report. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

57 Action Plans on Money Laundering, Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Anti-
Corruption 
 
Becky Hellard, Director of Finance and Procurement, introduced the report and 
action plans. Cllrs were invited to ask questions and in response it was noted 
that:  
 

 The committee supported the action plans. 

 There were no plans to legally tie suppliers and contractors in to the 
policies/ action plans but they were expected to act honestly and with 
integrity at all times. They were also required to give full access for 
auditors if needed. 

 There were provisions and obligations within the legislation although the 
policies could be reviewed and strengthened.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Audit Committee noted and welcomed the Action Plans on Money 
Laundering, Anti-Fraud, Theft, Bribery and Anti-Corruption.  
 

58 Appointment to the Constitution Focus Group 
 
The Chairman called for nominations for the appointment of a member to the 
Constitutional Focus Group. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To appoint Cllr Richard Britton to the Constitutional Focus Group.  
 

59 Task and Finish Group Update 
 
The Chairman gave an update on the Task & Finish Group looking at 
independent co-opted members. It was noted that research had started and six 
Chairmen from a variety of Audit Committees had been contacted.  
 
A further update would be brought to the next meeting.  
 

60 Forward Work Programme 
 
The forward work plan was presented.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Audit Committee noted the forward work plan.  
 

61 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee was the 7 November 2019. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
62 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.05 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


